
TUESDAY, August 25, 2020, 4:00 p.m. 
 
NOTE: The City is utilizing Governor Little’s Stage 4 Rebound Idaho guidance for its public meeting.  As such, we are abiding by 
the social distancing standard of 6’ within the physical meeting room.  Therefore, we are still encouraging the public to participate 
electronically.  While participating electronically, NY public comments will be taken during that section of the meeting by indicating 
a raised hand through the Zoom meeting application.  Public comments will not be acknowledged during any other time in the 
meeting.  
 
The meeting will be aired on Zoom meeting network with the following options:  
 
Join Zoom Meeting 
https://cdaid-org.zoom.us/j/99117159901?pwd=YXVIMllERkU0VDR4bTJtRUM3dUptdz09 
 
 
Meeting ID: 991 1715 9901 
Password: 211363 
 
Dial by your location 
        888 475 4499 US Toll-free 
        877 853 5257 US Toll-free 
 

Agenda 
 
Call to Order  
Conflict of Interest Declaration 
Public Comments 
 
THE FOLLOWING ITEMS ARE CONSIDERED ACTION ITEMS: 
1.   Review/Corrections/Approval of Minutes:  July 28, 2020 
2.     Review/Corrections/Approval of Current Financial Report 
3.    Commissioner/Staff Comments 
4. “Suffragist” Statue Dedication Debrief —Troy Tymesen/Jenn Drake 
5. 4 Corners RFQ Update—Amy Ferguson/John Bruning 
6.    Performing Art Grant Program Update—Amy Ferguson 
7. Decision re: Status of Mayor’s Awards in the Arts Event—Ali Shute 
8.   Update on “Inspired” Public Art Sculpture —Troy Tymesen 
9. Subcommittee Updates—Jennifer Drake  
 
Attachments:   Financial Report July 2020 
   Minutes July 28, 2020  
 
 
NEXT MEETING:  September 8, 2020 
    

 
   

The City of Coeur d’Alene will make reasonable accommodations for anyone attending this meeting who requires special 
assistance for hearing, physical, or other impairments.  Please contact Amy Ferguson, Executive Assistant, at  

(208) 666-5754 at least 72 hours in advance  of the meeting date and time. 



ARTS COMMISSION SUBCOMMITTEES 
 

CHAIRMAN:  Jennifer Drake 
VICE‐CHAIRMAN:   Ali Shute 

Mayor’s Awards in the Arts 
Ali Shute, Chair 
Trudy EllioƩ (Advisor) 
Teresa Runge 
Mary Lee Ryba 
 
UƟlity Box BeauƟficaƟon 
Derek Kahler 
Bev Moss 
Lindsey SichelsƟel 
 
ArtCurrents 
Teresa Runge, Chair 
Ali Shute 
 
Arts Commission Applicant Review 
Jennifer Drake, Chair 
Amy Evans 
 
Riverstone Public Art  ON HOLD 
Amy Evans 
Teresa Runge, Chair 
John Bruning 
 
Performing Arts 
David Groth, Chair 
Ali Shute 
Priscilla Bell 
 
Community Arts 
Jennifer Drake, Chair 
Teresa Runge 
Mary Lee Ryba 
 
Ped/Bike Brochure for Art 
Ali Shute, Chair 
Bev Moss 
 
Mural Projects 
Jennifer Drake, Chair 
Amy Evans 
Bev Moss 
Derek Kahler 
Lindsey SichelsƟel 
 

 
Storm Drain Art 
David Groth, Chair 
Kim Harrington (Advisor) 
 
 
Budget 
Jennifer Drake, Chair 
Ali Shute 
 
New Member Training/Policies 
Jennifer Drake, Chair 
Ali Shute 
 
Public Art Plaques 
Ali Shute, Chair 
Teresa Runge 
Bev Moss 
 
4– Corners Entrance 
John Bruning, Chair 
Jenn Drake 
Amy Evans 
Priscilla Bell 
 
Parking Garage 
Jenn Drake, Chair 
Ali Shute 
 
Mural FesƟval 
Derek Kahler, Chair 
David Groth 
Mary Lee Ryba 
Mag Behrmann 
 
Private Art in the Public View 
Mag Behrman 
 



ACTUAL TO 
FISCAL YTD BUDGET

2020 July THROUGH VARIANCE
BUDGET 2020 7/31/2020 (AVAILABLE)

Beginning Balance - Lake District 150,000$    341,144.50$   351,144.59$       201,144.59       
Beginning Balance - River District 100,000      161,757.25     159,471.94         59,471.94         

Revenues:
   Interest income - Lake District 2,500          329.14            4,279.05             1,779.05           
   Interest income - River District 1,500          156.06            2,016.37             516.37              
   Trf from ignite - Lake District 75,000        (75,000.00)        
   Trf from ignite - River District 25,000        (25,000.00)        

  Total Revenues: 354,000$    503,386.95     516,911.95         162,911.95       

Expenditures:

  Professional Services 12,000$      4,940.00             7,060.00           
  Trf 15% of Art purchased - Lake Dstrct -                    
  Trf 15% of Art purchased - River Dstrct -                    
  Art - Lake District 200,000      9,010.00             190,990.00       
  Art - River District 100,000      (425.00)               100,425.00       

  Total Expenditures: 312,000$    -                  13,525.00           298,475.00       

Ending Balance - Lake District 15,500$      341,473.64$   341,473.64$       325,973.64$     
Ending Balance - River District 26,500$      161,913.31$   161,913.31$       135,413.31$     

CITY OF COEUR D'ALENE
ART FUNDS

7/31/2020
PUBLIC ART FUND - Ignite - FUND 076



ACTUAL TO 
FISCAL YTD BUDGET

2020 July THROUGH VARIANCE
BUDGET 2020 7/31/2020 (AVAILABLE)

Beginning Balance $90,000 $130,616.91 $134,625.69 44,625.69        

Revenues:
   Interest income 126.99              1,676.75          1,676.75          
   Transfer for 15% of Art purchased -                  

  Total Revenues: $90,000 $130,743.90 $136,302.44 46,302.44        

Expenditures:

    Art - Maintenance $20,000 4,232.10           9,790.64          10,209.36        

  Total Expenditures: $20,000 4,232.10           9,790.64          10,209.36        

Ending Balance $70,000 $126,511.80 $126,511.80 56,511.80        

CITY OF COEUR D'ALENE
ART FUNDS

PUBLIC ART FUND - MAINTENANCE - FUND 077
7/31/2020



ACTUAL TO 
FISCAL YTD BUDGET

2020 July THROUGH VARIANCE
BUDGET 2020 7/31/2020 (AVAILABLE)

Beginning Balance $40,000 $87,688.78 $69,338.58 $29,338.58

Revenues:
   Interest income 86.89                924.59             924.59             
   Donations - Suffrage Statue 52,692.83        52,692.83        
   Water - Admin Building

  Total Revenues: $40,000 $87,775.67 $122,956.00 $82,956.00

Expenditures:
  Professional Services $3,000 ($13.92) $2,152.62 $847.38
  Education and Training 500               $43.39 456.61             
  Community Arts Partnership 30,000          30,000.00        
  Mayor's Art Awards 3,800            2,770.00          1,030.00          
  Transfer for 15% of Art purchased -                  
   Art $21,200.00 51,400.40        

  Total Expenditures: $37,300 $21,186.08 $56,366.41 ($19,066.41)

Ending Balance - Suffrage Statue $1,363.00 $1,363.00
Ending Balance $2,700 $65,226.59 $65,226.59 $63,889.59

CITY OF COEUR D'ALENE
ART FUNDS

PUBLIC ART FUND - 1% - FUND 074
7/31/2020



JE Number JE Date Period Year DR Amount System Process Description Batch System Reference Vendor Name

076-038-4389-4200 Professional Services

95 10/15/2019 1 2020 $1,000.00 AP Invoices 2019 ArtCurrents - "Girly Curl" 40070.10.2019 LinkeScu LinkeSculpture.com

95 10/15/2019 1 2020 $1,000.00 AP Invoices 2019 ArtCurrents - "Pier 56" 40070.10.2019 MetalSqu Metal Squirrell

95 10/15/2019 1 2020 $1,000.00 AP Invoices 2019 ArtCurrents - "Leaves of Life" 40070.10.2019 Potterto Leon K.  Potterton

95 10/15/2019 1 2020 $1,000.00 AP Invoices 2019 ArtCurrents - "The Climb" 40070.10.2019 Wroblews Wroblewski Studio

95 10/15/2019 1 2020 $1,000.00 AP Invoices 2019 ArtCurrents "King of the Peacocks" 40070.10.2019 YoungDal Dale Young

285 10/29/2019 1 2020 ($60.00) CR Cash Receipts BASKET MASQUETTE TEREE H. TAYLOR BASKET MAQUETTE 00429.10.2019  1875860

$4,940.00

076-038-4389-7100 Art - Lake District
95 10/15/2019 1 2020 $1,970.00 AP Invoices Welding services - ArtCurrents 40070.10.2019 Allied Allied Weldery Inc

275 10/28/2019 1 2020 ($60.00) CR Cash Receipts CYCLE OF LIFE DAVID GROTH CYCLE OF LIFE 00428.10.2019  1874640

131 12/17/2019 3 2020 $7,100.00 AP Invoices Purchase of "Open Arms" statue 40060.12.2019 Cadden Patrick Cadden

$9,010.00

076-038-4389-7110 Art - River District
321 10/31/2019 1 2020 ($200.00) CR Cash Receipts SILENT AUCTION MARY SANDERSON MAYORS AWARDS - SILENT AUCTION 00431.10.2019  1876945

88 11/12/2019 2 2020 ($200.00) CR Cash Receipts De De Karen Sines 00411.11.2019 1885776

32 12/3/2019 3 2020 ($25.00) CR Cash Receipts Tara Estabrook 00203.12.2019 1897674

($425.00)

077-035-4396-6100 Art Maintenance

355 9/30/2019 12 2019 $69.00 AP Invoices CIN106000643523  Postage 39306.09.2019 FPMailin CMRS-FP

407 9/30/2019 12 2019 $19.67 AP Invoices electricity-artwork lights-nw blvd feathers 41025.10.2019 Avista Avista Utilities

256 10/28/2019 1 2020 $242.04 AP Invoices ArtCurrents 2019 Plaques and Snow Ghost 1 Plaque 04000.11.2019 NITro North Idaho Trophy

3 11/5/2019 2 2020 $788.00 AP Invoices Welding & Install of the Plunge and Breaking Boundaries 40030.11.2019 Allied Allied Weldery

114 11/19/2019 2 2020 $34.79 AP Invoices Plaque for the Plunge 40020.11.2019 NITro North Idaho Trophy

129 11/19/2019 2 2020 $20.69 AP Invoices electricity-artwork lights-nw blvd feathers 40208.11.2019 Avista Avista Utilities

321 12/31/2019 3 2020 $772.30 AP Invoices Steel plate and welding of Breaking Boundaries 400000.01.2019 Allied Allied Weldery

321 12/31/2019 3 2020 $215.00 AP Invoices Removal and relocation of Curly Girl statue 400000.01.2019 Allied Allied Weldery

11 1/7/2020 4 2020 $22.40 AP Invoices electricity-artwork lights-nw blvd feathers 40064.12.2019 Avista Avista Utilities

19 1/7/2020 4 2020 $28.70 AP Invoices CIN106000643523  Postage 03172.01.2020 FPMailin FPMailin Weldery

General Ledger
Detailed Trial Balance

FY 2019-20



19 1/7/2020 4 2020 $10.50 AP Invoices CIN106000643523  Postage 03172.01.2020 FPMailin FPMailin Weldery

135 1/20/2020 4 2020 $115.00 AP Invoices 1000 ArtCurrents brochure 40050.01.2020 Sixtwofo Sixtwofo Weldery

6 2/4/2020 5 2020 $34.80 AP Invoices Name Plate - Open Arms 40020.02.2020 NITro North Idaho Trophy

9 2/4/2020 5 2020 $21.92 AP Invoices Jan 2020 utility bill for artwork 40092.01.2020 Avista Avista Utilities

65 2/7/2020 5 2020 $9.50 AP Invoices CIN106000643523  Postage 30207.02.2020 FPMailin CMRS-FP

144 2/18/2020 5 2020 $314.00 AP Invoices artwork concrete for artwork at Memorial Park 40021.02.2020 IntersC Interstate Concrete & Asphalt

155 2/18/2020 5 2020 $20.59 AP Invoices electricity-artwork lights-nw blvd feathers 40092.02.2020 Avista Avista Utilities

53 3/5/2020 6 2020 $10.00 AP Invoices CIN106000643523  Postage 03305.02.2020 FPMailin FPMailin Weldery

287 3/25/2020 6 2020 $20.16 AP Invoices electricity-artwork lights-nw blvd feathers 03319.03.2020 Avista Avista Utilities

60 3/5/2020 6 2020 $10.58 AP Invoices Albertsons - Utility box selection committee 40020.03.2020 BofA Albertsons

79 3/9/2020 6 2020 $1,195.00 AP Invoices light fixtures for artwork at McEuen 30306.03.2020 BofA Pool World

27 4/7/2020 7 2020 $11.50 AP Invoices CIN106000643523  Postage 30407-04.2020 FPMailin CMRS-FP

151 4/21/2020 7 2020 $18.99 AP Invoices electricity-artwork lights-nw blvd feathers 40062.04.2020 Avista Avista Utilities

44 5/6/2020 8 2020 $0.50 AP Invoices CIN106000643523  Postage 03519.05.2020 FPMailin CMRS-FP

117 5/19/2020 8 2020 $550.00 AP Invoices Structural Engineering for Grizzly Bear 00182.05.2020 BCEngine BC Engineers, Inc.

9 6/2/2020 9 2020 $18.42 AP Invoices electricity-artwork lights-nw blvd feathers 51224.05.2020 Avista Avista Utilities

78 6/9/2020 9 2020 $18.50 AP Invoices CIN106000643523  Postage 00228.05.2020 FPMailin CMRS-FP

111 6/16/2020 9 2020 $693.75 AP Invoices replacement pump for library artwork pond 51233.05.2020 HD Fow HD Fowler Company

111 6/16/2020 9 2020 $272.24 AP Invoices sod for around new grizzly at piece at Riverstone 5123.05.2020 Lowes Lowes Home Improvement

5 7/7/2020 10 2020 $218.62 AP Invoices bronze plaque for Unconquered 40000.07.2020 North Idaho Trophy NiTro

17 7/7/2020 10 2020 $18.32 AP Invoices light fixtures for artwork at McEuen 40071.06.2020 Avista Avista Utilities

24 7/7/2020 10 2020 $58.00 AP Invoices electricity-artwork lights-nw blvd feathers 37072.07.2020 FPMailin CMRS-FP

71 7/9/2020 10 2020 $2,500.00 AP Invoices CIN106000643523  Postage 40033.07.2020 Color Kinetics Distributio  ColorKin

116 7/14/2020 10 2020 $32.10 AP Invoices App Engineering Services - Rainbow Bridge 40072.06.2020 B of A BOFA

116 7/14/2020 10 2020 $693.75 AP Invoices plants for new artwork at Riverstone (bear) 40072.06.2020 B of A BOFA

116 7/14/2020 10 2020 $693.75 AP Invoices pump for library artwork fountain 40072.06.2020 B of A BOFA

169 7/21/2020 10 2020 $17.56 AP Invoices electricity-artwork lights-nw blvd feathers 40032.07.2020 Avista Avista Utilities

$9,790.64

074-038-4389-4200 Professional Services
2 6/2/2020 9 2020 $523.28 AP Invoices Concrete pump for Pinkerton Bear base 00180.06.2020 Champion Champion Concrete

109 6/16/2020 9 2020 $515.90 AP Invoices Bear Sculpture - Concrete pumping 00182.06.2020 Champion Champion Concrete

150 6/17/2020 9 2020 $483.75 AP Invoices Base for Grizzly Bear 00183.05.2020 B of A Bank of America

150 6/17/2020 9 2020 $41.10 AP Invoices Rebar - Bear Art Work 00183.05.2020 B of A Bank of America

150 6/17/2020 9 2020 $265.94 AP Invoices Former lumber, screws, pliers 00183.05.2020 B of A Bank of America

150 6/17/2020 9 2020 $113.85 AP Invoices Rock & Rebar - Bear Art work 00183.05.2020 B of A Bank of America

150 6/17/2020 9 2020 $208.80 AP Invoices Outcropping rocks, polish / hone 00183.05.2020 B of A Bank of America

$2,152.62

074-038-4389-4902 Education and Training
95 10/15/2019 1 2020 $43.39 AP Invoices Arts Commission Envelopes 40070.10.2019 KCREPR Kootenai County Reprographics

$43.39



074-038-4389-6318 Mayor's Arts Awards

21 10/2/2019 1 2020 $150.00 AP Invoices Maryor's Awards in the Arts and Entertainment 31024.10.2019 BentonP Pamela Benton

21 10/2/2019 1 2020 $100.00 AP Invoices Maryor's Awards in the Arts and Entertainment 31024.10.2019 Gardnesh Shane Gardner

21 10/2/2019 1 2020 $100.00 AP Invoices Maryor's Awards in the Arts and Entertainment 31024.10.2019 Yarrow Renei Yarrow

102 10/15/2019 1 2020 $400.00 AP Invoices Mayors Arts Awards for four awards 03102.10.2020 AschZac Zac Aschenbrener

256 10/28/2019 1 2020 $2,000.00 AP Invoices Mayor's Awards in the Arts 04000.11.2019 CdAResor Coeur d' Alene Resort

116 11/19/2019 2 2020 $20.00 AP Invoices Name plates for Mayor's Awards 40060.11.2019 CustomDe Custom Den

$2,770.00

074-038-4389-7100 Art

79 12/9/2019 3 2020 $8,000.00 AP Invoices Life size bronze statue of the "Suffragist" - 1st draw 03129.12.2019 TerryLee Terry Lee

291 2/26/2020 5 2020 $15,000.00 AP Invoices 2nd Draw - Suffragette statue 32262.02.2020 TerryLee Terry Lee

194 3/18/2020 6 2020 $7,000.00 AP Invoices 3rd Draw - Suffragette statue 33182.03.2020 TerryLee Terry Lee

113 6/16/2020 9 2020 $62.50 AP Invoices Digital scan of artwork for utiltiy box - Julie Clark 40070.06.2020 AllegraP Allegra Print & Image

113 6/16/2020 9 2020 $42.50 AP Invoices Digital scan of artwork for utiltiy box - Joel McNee 40070.06.2020 AllegraP Allegra Print & Image

113 6/16/2020 9 2020 $95.40 AP Invoices Reimbursement of digital art scans 40070.06.2020 LaBangCo Christina Oss LaBang

5 7/7/2020 10 2020 $21,200.00 AP Invoices 4th Draw and final draw - Suffragette statue 40000.07.2020 TerryLee Terry Lee

$51,400.40
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ARTS COMMISSION MINUTES 
July 28, 2020 

City Hall, Conference Room #6 
 
 
Attendees in Person:  Jennifer Drake, Amy Ferguson, Troy Tymesen, Pricilla Bell, Stephanie 
Padilla, Ali Shute 
 
Attendees via ZOOM:  Teresa Runge, David Groth, Mag Behrmann, Mary Lee Ryba, Zoey 
Hart, Bev Moss, Lindsey Sichelstiel 
 
CALL TO ORDER:    Vice-Chairman Shute called the meeting to order.  Chairman Drake 
arrived at 4:05 p.m. 
 
CONFLICT OF INTEREST DECLARATION:  There were none. 
 
PUBLIC COMMENTS:  There were none. 
 
REVIEW/CORRECTIONS/APPROVAL OF MINUTES:   
MOTION:   Commissioner Shute made a small name correction to the minutes.  Motion by 
Commissioner Shute, seconded by Commissioner Bell, to approve the June 23, 2020 
minutes, as corrected.  Motion carried.   
 
REVIEW/CORRECTIONS/APPROVAL OF CURRENT FINANCIAL REPORT: 
Ms. Padilla explained that an expenditure of $2,500 was made to Color Kinetics to start the 
process for the “Under the Rainbow” arch repairs.  Mr. Tymesen noted that some grass and 
flowers have been planted near the “Unconquered” statue.   
 
MOTION:  Motion by Commissioner Groth, seconded by Commissioner Runge, to 
approve the June, 2020 Financial Report.  Motion carried.  
 
COMMISSIONER/STAFF COMMENTS:   Mr. Tymesen said that the consulting firm for the 
“Under the Rainbow” repairs is going to come out as soon as the COVID-19 pandemic slows 
down a little bit, hopefully in August.  Chairman Drake commented that she doesn’t want the 
momentum on the repairs to stop.   
 
“FREEDOM TREE” UPDATE: 
Mr. Tymesen said that the Freedom Tree is done.  Unfortunately, the artist’s truck broke down as 
he was attempting to transport it to Coeur d’Alene.  He noted that the Parks Department is ready 
to help the artist as soon as his transmission is repaired.   
 
“SUFFRAGIST” STATUE DEDICATION UPDATE: 
Mr. Tymesen commented that he thinks the dedication will be spectacular.  He noted that the 
street will not be shut down.  He has reached out to the fundraising group regarding the 
communication confusion, and thinks that they feel better.  Chairman Drake concurred and said 
that she thinks the event will be great and it seems like everybody is excited to do something 
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positive and get it done and in place.  Commissioner Shute said that the group that is doing the 
documentary will also be there and she thinks they will have a drone taking shots from above.  
She commented that she is a little concerned that they will have a lot of people at the dedication, 
but it could go either way.  Chairman Drake said that the reality is there are only so many people 
you can get in the immediate vicinity of the statue.  She and Ms. Ferguson will talk to everyone 
participating in the program and ask them to acknowledge everyone and speak loud enough that 
most people can hear.   
 
Commissioner Shute said that the people doing the documentary went to the foundry and got a 
lot of shots there.  They are also wanting to interview Sandi Bloem at some point and are hoping 
to have the documentary done sometime in August.  They would like to have a short piece of the 
documentary to show at the Mayor’s Awards in the Arts.  Commissioner Bell asked if the 
documentary could be posted on the website.  Commissioner Shute said that they want to make it 
about 25-30 minutes long and possibly sell it to Netflix.     
 
APPROVAL OF 4-CORNERS PUBLIC ART REQUEST FOR QUALIFICATIONS: 
Commissioner Shute said that the information regarding equality and human rights was added to 
the call.  Commissioner Bell suggested adding a bullet item to the call -- that the artwork should 
affirm the community’s commitment to eliminating racism.  Commissioner Shute agreed and 
commented that stating it out loud is really important.  Chairman Drake said that she would have 
no problem adding the bullet item and approving the RFQ as amended.   
 
Commissioner Bell expressed concern about the substantial dip on the side of the road where the 
public art would be placed.  Mr. Tymesen said that the City can level the site based on indicators 
from the piece of art.  Chairman Drake said that there is a big enough plot of land that the art can 
be installed where it is easiest.  Mr. Tymesen noted that visibility will be excellent.   
 
MOTION:  Motion by Commissioner Bell, seconded by Commissioner Shute, to approve 
the Request for Qualifications, as amended.  Motion carried.   
 
CONTINUED DISCUSSION, DRAFT GUIDELINES & TIMELINE RE: PERFORMING 
ARTS FUNDING: 
Chairman Drake said that she and Councilmember Miller presented to ignite cda the concept of 
some sort of an emergency bridge grant for performing arts organizations in the community.  She 
noted that the commission has had a hard time in the past getting any approval from ignite for 
any sort of funding for the arts which was not physical art in their district.  Chairman Drake 
noted that the legality is very tricky and the organizations must demonstrate that they are either 
in or have a high impact on the urban renewal districts.  Chairman Drake commented that, due to 
COVID-19, it is an unprecedented scenario that they are dealing with and performing arts 
organizations are struggling to survive.  She noted that their presentation regarding the bridge 
grant noted that they would have very strict guidelines that everyone would have to adhere to.  
The presentation went very well, and the biggest question that ignite had was the same question 
that always comes up – is it an appropriate use of urban renewal funds.  Chairman Drake noted 
that an ignite board member(s) would serve on the selection committee, and the selection 
committee would bring their recommendations to the Arts Commission and the ignite board for 
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their approval.  She noted that she thinks it is better to have more eyes on the process to make 
sure that everyone is comfortable with it.   
 
Mr. Tymesen thanked Ms. Ferguson for her work on the documentation for the grant program.  
He noted that they are moving forward with a staff report and application for the performing arts 
grant, which has been reviewed by the Legal Department, Tony Berns (ignite), and 
Councilmember Miller.  In regard to the requirement on the application that the organization 
have compensated performers, Mr. Tymesen noted that it was his understanding that the 
requirement might eliminate some of the local organizations who don’t have paid performers, 
such as the Coeur d’Alene Symphony, and Out of the Shadows Theater.  Chairman Drake said 
that during most of their conversations they were talking about at least one paid staff position 
and/or compensated performers.   
 
Commissioner Shute asked about a situation where the organization has a history of paid staff 
but due to the current situation have laid off their staff.  Chairman Drake said that all of the 
guidelines and restrictions that they are putting forward are technically pre-COVID based.  It 
was agreed that language regarding historical information about paid staff and performers would 
be added to the application. 
 
Chairman Drake commented that they are trying to distribute the grant funds as quickly as 
possible.  She noted that time is of the essence but they are giving the organizations 36 months to 
use the money.   
 
Commissioner Shute asked when the application would be ready to give to the organizations.  
Chairman Drake said that most of the organizations that are going to apply are well aware that it 
is going to happen.  If the program is approved, then it would be up to the community arts 
subcommittee and performing arts subcommittee to get together and decide on the deadline.   
 
Commissioner Bell asked how the arts organizations would be identified.  Chairman Drake said 
that it hasn’t been a formal process.  Councilmember Miller has been involved with a lot of the 
organizations and saw how hard it was hitting all of them.  She noted that as soon as the program 
was approved, the application would be going out to a list of organizations, in addition to being 
made public.    Commissioner Shute will send Ms. Ferguson a comprehensive list of the 
organizations.  Ms. Ferguson will also send the information to the arts database and send out a 
press release.   
 
MOTION:  Motion by Commissioner Moss, seconded by Commissioner Bell, to approve the 
performing arts grant program and application, as amended. 
 
Motion carried.   
 
UPDATE ON “INSPIRED” PUBLIC ART SCULPTURE: 
Mr. Tymesen said that the artist has not been in communication with him, and that he will 
personally visit the artist’s studio.   
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ARTCURRENTS ARTWORK STATUS DISCUSSION: 
Ms. Ferguson explained that she has heard from three ArtCurrents artists who are wondering if 
they need to make arrangements to pick up their pieces.  Commissioner Shute suggested 
extending the program for another year.  Chairman Drake suggested that the easiest thing in the 
current situation is to extend the program for another year and leave the pieces, with the 
possibility of doing a full call next year with a full turnover.  Ms. Ferguson will send a 
letter/email to the artists offering to extend for an additional year for $600.00.   
 
MOTION:  Motion by Commissioner Shute, seconded by Commissioner Runge, to extend 
the current ArtCurrents pieces on display for another year at $600.00 per piece.   
 
Motion carried 
 
UPDATE ON UTILITY BOX BEAUTIFICATION PROJECT/15TH & SHERMAN 
UTILITY BOX REPLACEMENT: 
Ms. Ferguson explained that digital images for the utility boxes that are currently available have 
been sent to Cart Wraps.  TDS has six boxes that are not available yet.  Ms. Ferguson will 
continue to work with them on a completion schedule and will get the remaining boxes wrapped 
as they become available.  Mr. Tymesen noted that the utility box on 15th & Sherman was struck 
by a vehicle and damaged again.  The temporary box that was placed at that location is already 
wrapped with old artwork from Kenneth Jungjohann.  Mr. Tymesen also noted that it will be a 
while before the new box is installed, but it will be wrapped once the installation is complete.   
 
CONTINUED FISCAL YEAR 2021-21 BUDGET DISCUSSION: 
Mr. Tymesen said that a new line item for the grant program would appear in the ignite fund.  He 
proposed that the entire $100,000 grant amount be placed in the budget even though it might not 
be spent in the next fiscal year.   
 
SUBCOMMITTEE UPDATES:   
 
Mayor’s Awards in the Arts:  Commissioner Shute said that the subcommittee met shortly after 
the last meeting and decided to come up with three contingency plans.  The first would be to 
have the event as usual, but to space people out and require masks.  The second one would be to 
do a ticketed event which would enable them to manage the crowd, and the third option would be 
a livestream event with no crowd at all.  They decided that they need to get expertise and advice 
from Mr. Shirley at the Reosrt, but Commissioner Shute said that they think that at least the 
second option where they do a ticketed event might be doable.   Chairman Drake said that she is 
totally fine with a ticketed event that is free, and commented that she thinks the public in general 
has gotten used to that sort of thing.   
 
Commissioner Shute said that last year they showed a video of the Seltice Way pieces.  This year 
they would like to do a small clip of the Suffragist documentary.  She also commented that they 
would like Zac Aschenbrenner to do the awards again this year as he does an amazing job, and 
the awards are specific to the artists and are a piece of art.  Chairman Drake said that she will ask 
Mr. Aschenbrenner.   
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Commissioner Groth said that he is moving more towards the mindset of not creating 
opportunities for people to misbehave, and leans more towards a Facebook Live event.  
Commissioner Shute said that she agrees to some extent, but her experience is that people are 
tired of virtual stuff.  Chairman Drake said that she would want to do both – a live feed and also 
have people be able to show up with masks.  She noted that, right now, it is nearly impossible to 
plan three months in advance.  Commissioner Shute said that she likes the ticketed idea because 
you can seat people in groups together, and they could make it a priority for the award winners’ 
families to be present.  She commented that doing a Facebook Live feed, no matter what, is a 
good idea.   
 
Commissioner Bell said that she was also concerned that creating an opportunity for people to 
misbehave could result in people misbehaving.  She noted that she hasn’t seen a lot of 
compliance in Coeur d’Alene.  Chairman Drake said that she thinks the best thing they can do is 
have several different contingency plans.  They will probably have to decide at the September 
meeting what is the most responsible option.   
 
Parking Garage:  Commissioner Shute said that she loves the idea of sculptures coming out of 
the wall, and thought it might be a fun idea for the parking garage.  Chairman Drake commented 
that she thought it would be applicable to a parking garage, which is mostly just finished walls.  
Commissioner Shute said that she thinks it would be fun and would draw attention to that part of 
town.   
 
Ped/Bike Brochure:  Commissioner Moss said that she met with Debbie Frisbie on June 30.  
They are editing the brochure, but it doesn’t need to be printed until next year.  They will be 
adding the new utility boxes, removing the ArtCurrents pieces, renumbering, etc.   She 
commented that the commission needs to make sure that the brochure locations are stocked.   
 
ADJOURNMENT:  MOTION by Commissioner Bell, seconded by Commissioner Runge, 
to adjourn.  Motion carried.  The meeting adjourned at 4:58 p.m. 
 
Respectfully submitted by: 
 
Amy Ferguson 
Executive Assistant 
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